# OP \$65.00 86227539

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM312872

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ingram#s Water & Air Equipment LLC		08/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: KENTUCKY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MRCool LLC	
Street Address:	1315 College Street	
City:	Clarksville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37040	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86227539	MRCOOL COMFORT MADE SIMPLE
Serial Number:	86352066	MRCOOL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2026257001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-625-7000

**Email:** trademarks@aplegal.com

Correspondent Name: Debora McCormick / Greenberg & Lieberman

Address Line 1: 1425 K Street NW, Suite 350
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5174-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debora J. McCormick	
SIGNATURE:	/DeboraMcCormick/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment signed#page1.tif source=Assignment signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005336 FRAME: 0427

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Ingram's Water & Air Equipment LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company with a principal office at 2602 Bridge Street, Paducah, Kentucky 42003 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and MRCool LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, with a principle place of business of 1315 College Street, Clarksville, Tennessee 37040 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor has adopted and is using marks for which it has filed applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNED MARKS") which are currently pending and are listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herewith and made part of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Marks identified on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged Assignor does hereby assign, set over, and transfer to Assignee, the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the ASSIGNED MARKS, and the United States applications/registrations, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the same and the rights of Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and /or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the ASSIGNED MARKS may be granted, or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Ingram's Water & Air Equipment LLC (Assignor) has caused this document to be duly and legally executed by its duly authorized officer.

Зу: \_\_\_\_*\_* 

Lason O. Ingram, Meshber

State:

KENTUCKY

County of:

MCCRACKEN

Notary Public

ID 477801

TRADEMARK REEL: 005336 FRAME: 0428

## SCHEDULE A

MRCOOL COMFORT MADE SIMPLE & Polar Bear Design – US App. Ser. No. 86227539

MRCOOL & Polar Bear Design - US App. Ser. No. 86352066

**RECORDED: 08/04/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005336 FRAME: 0429